

No. 15-470

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM A. LIVINGSTON, for himself and all others
similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

PAT FRANK, as the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Hillsborough County, Florida and the CITY OF TAMPA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of Florida, Second District**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW PRINCE BRIGHAM
KERRY COOPER COLLINS
Brigham Property Rights
Law Firm, PLLC
2963 Dupont Avenue, Suite #3
Jacksonville, Florida 32217
(904) 730-9001
abrigham@propertyrights.com

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
Damon Key Leong Kupchak
Hastert
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2(b), Owners' Counsel of America (OCA) respectfully requests leave of the Court to file the attached brief amicus curiae in support of the Petitioner, William A. Livingston.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROPERTY TAKEN BY THE CLERK WAS NOT THE SAME PROPERTY TAKEN BY THE CITY	4
II. FLORIDA’S QUICK-TAKE STATUTE DOES NOT PERMIT THE CITY TO “TAKE NOW, PAY LATER”	7
A. Interest Follows Principal.....	7
B. Florida’s Quick-Take Procedures Are Constitutional Only If The Principal Is Private Property	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. of Colorado v. W. Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974)	16
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	15
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	14
<i>Camden I Condominium Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 805 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	16
<i>Florida Dep’t of Transp. v. Mallard’s Cove, LLP</i> , 159 So. 3d 927 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	2
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	15
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	14
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	2, 11
<i>James v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115868 (D. Haw. 2014)	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	15-16
<i>King v. State Roads Comm’n</i> , 467 A.2d 1032 (Md. 1983)	11
<i>Kirby Forest Ind., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	5, 11
<i>Lemon v. Mississippi Trans. Comm’n</i> , 735 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 1999)	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13, 16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	16
<i>McMillan v. Robeson Cnty.</i> , 137 S.E.2d 105 (N.C. 1964)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moldon v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 188 P.3d 76 (Nev. 2008)	12
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	16-17
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	3, 7, 9, 15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Sellers v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 483 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. 1972)	12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Klamath Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	2, 10-11
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Florida Statutes Annotated	
§ 74.031	9
§ 74.051(2)	10
§ 74.051(4)	6
§ 74.061	6, 10
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§ 101-26	11
§ 101-29	10
Maryland Constitution	
art. III, § 40A	10
New Jersey Statutes Annotated	
§ 20:3-19	9
Virginia Code	
§ 25.1-305	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Huffman, James L., <i>Background Principles and the Rule of Law: Fifteen Years After Lucas</i> , 35 Ecology L.Q. 1 (2008)	13-14
